government.

Annual report 201486

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to cash flow interest rate risks arises from the Group’s interest bearing
bank deposits and bank borrowings whose interest rates are subjected to adjustments by the PRC
government. All borrowings are at variable rates which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate
risk. The Group historically has not used any financial instruments to hedge potential fluctuations
in interest rates.

Other than those mentioned above, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially
independent of changes in the market interest rates.

As at 31 December 2014 and 2013, if the interest rate on borrowings had been higher/lower by 100
basis points, the net profit for each year would have changed mainly as a result of higher/lower
interest expenses on floating rate borrowings. Details of changes are as follows:

Year Ended 31 December
2014 2013

Year ended:
Net profit (decrease)/increase
  – 100 basis points higher (2,653) (3,440)
  – 100 basis points lower 2,653 3,440

(b)	 Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, restricted bank deposits, trade receivables, other
receivables except for prepayment included in the consolidated balance sheets represent the Group’s
maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to its financial assets.

Bank deposits and restricted bank deposits are mainly placed in state-owned banks in the PRC and
overseas banks that have investment grade ratings. Notes receivables represent bank acceptance
notes. The issuing banks of these bank acceptance notes are either state-owned banks with
investment grade ratings or local banks with good reputation. Management believes these financial